MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1981. The following is a summary of receipts and appropriations:

Total Appropriations

\$1,762,624

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue \$ 285,656
Transfer from Surplus 108,000
Federal Revenue Sharing 200,000
Total Available Credits

593,656

Total livaliable creatis

\$ 1,168,968

Amount to be raised by taxation

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 4, 1981

CHAPTER 31

H. P. 1365 — L. D. 1550

RESOLVE, Providing for Standards to Achieve Erosion Control on Roads in Organized Areas under the Site Location of Development Law.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature has directed the Board of Environmental Protection and the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission to adopt standards and guidelines for the construction of roads; and

Whereas, the Board of Environmental Protection has adopted these standards under chapter 377 of the rules of the department effective September 14, 1980, in accordance with the site location of development law; and

Whereas, the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission has adopted a revision of the Land Use Handbook, section 6; and

Whereas, in order for these standards and revisions to remain in effect beyond 90 days after adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 110th Legislature, the Legislature must approve these standards and revisions; and

Whereas, these guidelines and regulations are designed and intended to allow

for the construction of roads according to reasonable judgment and good engineering practices, while providing for a considerable degree of landowner flexibility and discretion so long as erosion and sedimentation are reasonably avoided; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Construction of roads; standards approved. Resolved: That the Legislature approve the standards governing the construction of roads provided in chapter 377 of the rules of the Department of Environmental Protection effective September 14, 1980, and the adopted revision to the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission's Land Use Handbook, section 6.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 4, 1981

CHAPTER 32

S. P. 605 — L. D. 1604

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Governor, Acting on Behalf of the State, to Execute Certain Quitclaim Deeds.

Governor authorized to execute quitclaim deeds. Resolved: That the Governor is authorized to execute and deliver quitclaim deeds to the Passamaquoddy Tribe of all the state's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the following described property:

- 1. Lot No. 9, being 134 acres more or less, as described in a deed from Bessie Belmore to Eastern Pulpwood Company, dated April 27, 1944 and recorded in Washington County Registry of Deeds at Book 457, page 47;
- 2. Lot No. 34, as described in a deed from Eugene McKechnie et al by Ralph Cole, Executor, to Eastern Pulpwood Company, dated October 31, 1958 and recorded in Washington County Registry of Deeds at Book 556, page 343;
- 3. Lot No. 36, as described in a deed from Albert Belmore to Eastern Pulpwood Company, dated April 27, 1944 and recorded in Washington County Registry of Deeds at Book 457, page 46;
- 4. Lot No. 39, as described in a deed from Bessie Belmore to Eastern Pulpwood Company, dated April 27, 1944 and recorded in Washington County Registry of Deeds at Book 457, page 47;